

No. 13-1433

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVAN BRUMFIELD,

Petitioner,

v.

BURL CAIN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423

HILLAR C. MOORE, III
District Attorney
PREMILA BURNS*
Assistant District Attorney
MONISA L. THOMPSON
Assistant District Attorney
PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE
222 St. Louis Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 389-3400
prem.burns@ebrda.org

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Respondent

February 19, 2015

258082



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
A. The Crime	1
B. The State Trial	3
C. The State Post-Conviction Proceeding ...	10
D. Federal Post-Conviction Proceeding	15
1. The District Court	15
2. The Court of Appeals	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. The Court Should Deny Brumfield’s Collateral Challenge To The State Court’s Ruling Under Section 2254(d)(2).	29
A. The State Court Reasonably Determined The Facts Of Brumfield’s <i>Atkins</i> Claim In Light Of The Evidence In The Record.....	29

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Brumfield’s Claim That The State Court Violated Section 2254(d)(2) By Limiting Its Decision To The Existing Record Fails As A Matter Of Law.	36
II. The Court Should Deny Brumfield’s Collateral Challenge To The State Court’s Ruling Under Section 2254(d)(1).	39
A. Brumfield Failed To Exhaust Either Due Process Claim.	40
B. The Due Process Rights That Brumfield Asserts Are Not “Clearly Established.”	43
1. Brumfield did not have a “clearly established” constitutional right to State-appointed expert assistance on post-conviction review.	44
2. Brumfield did not have a “clearly established” constitutional right to supplement the record with expert testimony at the threshold stage.	49
III. If Brumfield Prevails, The Proper Remedy Is To Vacate The Decision Below And Remand To The Fifth Circuit.	55
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	21, 27, 44, 45
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).....	40-41
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	44, 46
<i>Boyer v. Louisiana</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1702 (2013).....	49
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	43, 47
<i>Carvajal v. Artus</i> , 633 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	45
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	45

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> , 513 U.S. 364 (1995).....	40, 41
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000).....	43
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	45
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	10, 46, 53, 54
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Thaler</i> , 464 F. App'x 301 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009).....	52
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	46
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	45

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	38, 39
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	46
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panetti v. Stephens</i> , 727 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	45-46
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010).....	25
<i>Schriro v. Smith</i> , 546 U.S. 6 (2005).....	44
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 907 So. 2d 1 (2005).....	33, 57
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 41 So. 3d 454 (La. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 831 So. 2d 835 (La. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014)	55
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Bencevi</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D.P.R. 2013)	57
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	42
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014)	48, 53
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	38, 39
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	43, 53
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)	30
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	40
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	29-30
<i>Woodfox v. Cain</i> , 609 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2010)	42

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008).....	47

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const., VIII Amendment.....	44, 53, 54
U.S. Const., XIV Amendment.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1).....	40
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2).....	27, 42
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(3).....	42
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	30
La. C. Crim. P. art. 905.5.1(H) (2014).....	13
La. R.S. 15:149.1.....	12, 16
